

PD-0280-22

**IN THE COURT OF
CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
11/21/2022
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

JOE LUIS BECERRA,
Appellant

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Tenth Court of Appeals in No. 10-17-00143-CR
affirming the Judgment in
Cause Number 14-03925-CRF-361 from the
361st District Court of Brazos County, Texas

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF TO
STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Lane D. Thibodeaux
P.O. Box 523
Bryan, Texas 77806
TBN: 198340
Phone: (979)775-5700
Fax: (979)822-1979
Email: lanet1@msn.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	ii-iii
Summary of the Argument.....	iv
Argument.....	1-14
REPLY TO GROUND FOR REVIEW ONE.....	1-7
The State’s Brief fails to distinguish between the two distinct provisions of prohibited conduct under Art. 36.22 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and the rebuttable presumption of harm under that statute attached based on the petit juror affidavit and the first jury note’s request for evidence in a deliberation that included the alternate juror	
A. <i>Laws v. State</i> and violation of Art. 36.22’s two distinct provisions.....	3-4
B. <i>Harm analysis for violations of the two distinct provisions of Art. 36.22</i> ..	4-7
REPLY TO GROUND FOR REVIEW TWO	7-14
The verdict received by the Trial Court was voted on by the alternate, the State’s Brief uses a problematic timeline analysis, and Constitutional harm under Rule 44.2(a) of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure should consider the defective instruction and the almost one-half of deliberation time participated in by the alternate juror	
A. <i>The State’s problematic timeline</i>	8-10
B. <i>Gonzalez v. State</i> is consistent with finding Constitutional harm occurred in this case.....	10-13
C. <i>Constitutional harm in this case includes the unauthorized participation of the alternate in almost half of the deliberations</i>	13-14
Prayer for Relief.....	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16
Certificate of Service	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becerra v. State,
No. 10-17-00143-CR, 2022 WL 1177391
(Tex. App. – Waco April 20, 2022, pet. granted)..... 5

Gonzalez v. State,
616 S.W.3d 585 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... 10, 11, 12

Hendrix v. State,
No. 05-18-00822-CR, 2020 WL 3424915
(Tex. App. – Dallas June 23, 2020, no pet.)..... 4, 5

Laws v. State,
No. 06-19-00221-CR, 2022 WL 2811958
(Tex. App. – Texarkana July 19, 2022, pet. pending) 3, 4, 5

Maciel v. State,
631 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... 2

McClellan v. State,
143 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App. – Austin 2004)..... 13

McQuarrie v. State,
380 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. Crim App. 2012)..... 2

Ocon v. State,
284 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... 7

Quinn v. State,
958 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)..... 6

United States v. Hayutin,
398 F.2d 944 (2nd Cir. 1968) (cert. denied 393 U.S. 961) 11

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. ART. 36.22 3

TEX. CONST. ART. V § 13..... 8

Other Sources

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/participate>
(accessed November 17, 2022) 5
